#### AN ORDINANCE No. 2024-067

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to accept funds in the amount of \$8,312.28 from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality, and to appropriate the increase to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special Fund Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount appropriated to the Department of Public Works' Litter Control Act Grant Special Fund by \$8,312.28 for the purpose of supporting the City's litter prevention and recycling activities.

Patron – Mayor Stoney, Vice President Lambert, Ms. Trammell and Ms. Robertson

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

\_\_\_\_\_

PUBLIC HEARING: MAR 25 2024 AT 6 P.M.

#### THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

- § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, is authorized to accept funds in the amount of \$8,312.28 from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality for the purpose of supporting the City's litter prevention and recycling activities.
- § 2. That the funds received from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality are hereby appropriated to the Special Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023,

AYES:	8	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	MAR 25 2024	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

and ending June 30, 2024, by increasing estimated revenues by \$8,312.28, increasing the amount appropriated for expenditures by \$8,312.28, and allotting to the Department of Public Works' Litter Control Act Grant Special Fund the sum of \$8,312.28, for the purpose of supporting the City's litter prevention and recycling activities.

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

Approved as to Form:	
	ATRUE COPY:
	TESTE:
City Attorney's Office	Carelin D. Rind
City Attorney's Office	City Clerk





# **City of Richmond**

900 East Broad Street 2nd Floor of City Hall Richmond, VA 23219 www.rva.gov

#### Master

File Number: Admin-2024-0104

File ID: Admin-2024-0104 Type: Request for Ordinance or Status: Regular Agenda

Resolution

Version: 2 Reference: In Control: City Clerk Waiting

Room

Department: Cost: File Created: 02/01/2024

Subject: Final Action:

**Title:** To amend Ord. No. 2023-071 which adopted the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special Fund Budgets for the purpose of accepting an additional \$8,312.28 from the Virginia

Department of Environmental Quality's Litter Prevention and Recycling Grant Program.

**Internal Notes:** 

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 03/11/2024

Indexes: Agenda Number:

Patron(s): Enactment Date:

Attachments: Admin-2024-0104 Enactment Number:

Contact: Introduction Date:

Drafter: Torrence.Robinson@rva.gov Effective Date:

**Related Files:** 

## **Approval History**

Version	Seq#	Action Date	Approver	Action	Due Date		
2	1	2/2/2024	Bobby Vincent	Approve	2/5/2024		
2	2	2/2/2024	Meghan Brown	Approve	2/6/2024		
2	3	2/6/2024	Sheila White	Approve	2/6/2024		
2	4	2/6/2024	Sabrina Joy-Hogg	Approve	2/8/2024		
2	5	2/6/2024	Lincoln Saunders	Delegated			
Notes:	Delegated: Out Of Office						
2	6	2/6/2024	Sabrina Joy-Hogg	Approve	2/8/2024		
2	7	2/29/2024	Mayor Stoney	Approve	2/22/2024		

#### **History of Legislative File**

Master Continued (Admin-2024-0104)

 Ver- Acting Body:
 Date:
 Action:
 Sent To:
 Due Date:
 Return
 Result:

 sion:
 Date:

## Text of Legislative File Admin-2024-0104

#### **Title**

To amend Ord. No. 2023-071 which adopted the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special Fund Budgets for the purpose of accepting an additional \$8,312.28 from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality's Litter Prevention and Recycling Grant Program.

## **Body**

## O & R Request

**DATE:** January 18, 2024 **EDITION:** 1

**TO:** The Honorable Members of City Council

**THROUGH:** The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

**THROUGH:** J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer

**THROUGH:** Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy City Administrator, Finance

**THROUGH:** Sheila D. White, Director, Finance

**THROUGH:** Meghan Brown, Interim Director, Budget and Strategic Planning

**THROUGH:** Bobby Vincent Jr., Director, Department of Public Works

**FROM:** Torrence S. Robinson, Deputy Director Sr., Department of Public Works

**RE:** Increase the current adopted Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special Fund Budgets

ORD. OR RES. No.

**PURPOSE:** To amend Ord. No. 2023-071 which adopted the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special Fund Budgets for the purpose of accepting an additional \$8,312.28 from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality's Litter Prevention and Recycling Grant Program.

**REASON:** The City of Richmond adopted in its FY24 Special Fund Budget \$30,000.00 for the Litter Grant Prevention and Recycling Program. However, the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality awarded \$38,312.28 therefore, a budget amendment is required to accept the correct amount.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends approval.

**BACKGROUND:** The City of Richmond's department of Public Works annually administers grant funds received from the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality's Litter Grant Program. These

funds are used to support neighborhood cleanups, (3) three annual recycling events, and other cleanup efforts throughout the city. The Department works closely with the Clean City Commission and its adopt a street program for allocation funds.

**COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: None** 

**STRATEGIC INITIATIVES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL:** The Clean City Commission recommends approval.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: None

**FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:** The adoption of this paper will increase the appropriation to the Special Fund by \$8,312.28 and allow the department to access the funds.

**DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:** Upon Adoption

**REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:** March 11, 2024

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: March 25, 2024

**REQUESTED AGENDA:** Consent

**RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:** Governmental Operations February 28, 2024

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Attorney's Office

**AFFECTED AGENCIES:** Department of Public Works

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: Ordinance No. 2023-071, 2023-097

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance No. 2023-097

**STAFF:** Department of Public Works Torrence S. Robinson (804-646-6333)